assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.

•	 Level 2 – were valued using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that
are observable (ie developed using market data) either directly or indirectly.

•	 Level 3 – where inputs were unobservable (ie for which market data is unavailable).

Main scheme

2024 (£mn) 2023 (£mn)

Present value of defined-benefit obligations:

Active members (617) (610)

Deferred members (474) (490)

Pensioners (1,511) (1,539)

GMP equalisation reserve (6) (6)

Total present value of defined‑benefit obligations (2,608) (2,645)

Assets at fair value 3,379 3,364

Defined-benefit asset 771 719

The Bank has recognised the net surplus in full on the balance sheet as it can realise any
surplus on the winding up of the scheme after all other benefits have been paid in full in
accordance with the scheme’s rules, which can only be amended with agreement between
the Bank and the Trustees.

Bank of England	 Page 188

The duration of the pension scheme liabilities is in the region of 15 years. The expected
future monthly cash flows from the scheme (based only on benefits built up by
29 February 2024) are shown in the chart below.

Sensitivity analysis

2024 (£mn) 2023 (£mn)

A percentage change to the discount rate would increase/(decrease) the
present value of defined-benefit obligations for the pension scheme by:

+0.1% (40) (40)

-0.1% 40 40

+0.25% (90) (100)

-0.25% 100 100

+1.0% (335) (350)

-1.0% 435 450

A percentage change to the assumed difference between CPI
and RPI inflation would increase/(decrease) the present value of
defined‑benefit obligations for the pension scheme by:

+0.1% 25 25

-0.1% (25) (25)

+0.25% 65 65

-0.25% (60) (65)

+1.0% 280 300

-1.0% (220) (230)

Bank of England	 Page 189

A +0.5% change to the assumed rate of increases in salaries would increase the present
value of defined benefit obligations for the pension scheme by £10mn (2023: £9mn). A
-0.5% change to the assumed rate of increases in salaries would decrease the present value
of defined benefit obligations for the pension scheme by £10mn (2023: £9mn).

If mortality rates were adjusted such that individuals were assumed to live for an additional
year, the scheme’s liabilities at the year end would increase by approximately £79mn
(2023: £79mn).

The Bank paid contributions of £155mn during the year (2023: £146mn). The Bank paid